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Elsen, Nikki

From: Elsenn@cityoflacrosse.org
Subject: FW: Petition to deny extension of Campbell Road vacation

 

From: Paul Bill <pehresma@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2023 4:13 PM 
To: Dickinson, Tamra <dickinsont@cityoflacrosse.org>; Goggin, Erin <goggine@cityoflacrosse.org>; Janssen, Barb 
<janssenb@cityoflacrosse.org>; Sleznikow, Larry <sleznikowl@cityoflacrosse.org>; Hameister, Jenasea 
<hameisterj@cityoflacrosse.org>; Kahlow, Chris <kahlowc@cityoflacrosse.org>; Kiel, Mac <kielm@cityoflacrosse.org>; 
Mindel, Mackenzie <mindelm@cityoflacrosse.org>; Woodard, Chris <woodardc@cityoflacrosse.org>; Schwarz, Rebecca 
<schwarzr@cityoflacrosse.org>; Trost, Jennifer <trostj@cityoflacrosse.org>; Happel, Douglas 
<happeld@cityoflacrosse.org>; Neumann, Mark <neumannm@cityoflacrosse.org> 
Cc: melissa crook <crook6@att.net>; Douglas Sullivan <dr.douglas.sullivan@gmail.com>; GENA Officers 
<genalacrosse@gmail.com> 
Subject: Petition to deny extension of Campbell Road vacation 
 

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. ***  

 

Dear La Crosse City Council, 

We respectfully request your review of the below petition regarding the property at 2402 La Crosse Street.   

 

REQUEST 
We, interested neighbors of the property at 2402 La Crosse Street, recommend that you deny any upcoming requests 
to extend the deadline for the vacation of Campbell Road as an expansion space for development of 2402 La Crosse 
Street (formerly Heeter’s Garage). 

BACKGROUND 
On July 13, 2023, a conditional request was approved for the new owners of 2402 La Crosse Street to expand 
development to the median on the section of Campbell Road adjacent to the property (see Resolution 23-0462).  
 
Prior to developers approaching the city council to ask for the street vacation, the proposed plan for the property was a 
small scale building with retail space on the bottom ("perhaps a smoothie shop") and a 2 storey building with 1-2 loft style 
apartments. This was the same preliminary plan presented to the neighborhood when the developers attended the GENA 
and Bluffside meetings in February 2023. The Common Council meeting on July 13, 2023, and the preliminary committee 
meetings leading up to it between 6/26/23 - 7/6/23, made recommendations to vacate Campbell Road without any 
concrete plan having been submitted by the developers. The plan now being pursued for the property is significantly 
different from the original one proposed to the council and at neighborhood meetings.  Though the official plan has not yet 
been submitted, developers have stated via Jenasea Hameister their intentions to include at least 12 apartments in a 3-
storey building, including the expansion into Campbell Road.    

We residents have had no proactive notification of, involvement in, or council representation in these changes in plans or 
in the proposed expansion into Campbell Road.    

STATEMENT OF INTENT 
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We are excited for the prospect of new development at the property, and of the developers having a profitable 
outcome.  However, we have significant concerns about the impact that expanding into Campbell Road may have on the 
neighborhood and on the city.  We are working with GENA and continuing to attempt to arrange a discussion with the 
developers to ensure we understand their plans, and have an opportunity to work constructively and respectfully with 
them to arrive at a mutually beneficial outcome for all.  

We recommend that you deny any requests for extensions to the 150 day deadline to meet the conditional requirements 
put forth by Resolution 23-0462 regarding the partial vacation of Campbell Road.   As stated in the attached petitions, the 
residents in the surrounding area of the proposed development did not have an opportunity to enter our concerns into 
public record prior to the approval of the original resolution on July 13,2023 and are opposed to the vacation of Campbell 
Rd.  Should the conditional items not be completed by the original December 10,2023 deadline, the partial vacation 
agreement with the city of LaCrosse should be considered null and void.   
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